

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/151

Order No.: 109 (NBI/2020) Date: 11 June 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

LE MORE

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

Robbie Leighton, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Camila Nkwenti, UNEP Isabel Martinez, UNEP

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/151

Order No. 109 (NBI/2020)

Introduction

1. On 24 October 2019, the Applicant filed an application challenging the

decision to reassign her to a newly created Special Adviser position in UNEP's

Law Division. At the time of the contested decision, the Applicant served as the

Chief of Staff, D-1, with the Executive Office of the United Nations Environment

Programme ("UNEP") in Nairobi, Kenya.

2. The Respondent filed a reply on 27 November 2019.

3. The Applicant filed a motion on 10 June 2020 to withdraw her application

after reaching an amicable resolution of her claim.

4. The Tribunal commends the parties for their effort in resolving this matter

amicably.

ORDER

5. Since the Applicant has elected to withdraw her application, there is no

claim for determination by the Dispute Tribunal. Accordingly, Case No.

UNDT/NBI/2019/151 is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Dated this 11th day of June 2020

Entered in the Register on this 11th day of June 2020

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi